market data to derive the opnion of market value of the investment properties. The independent
professional valuers have considered the impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the effects were
reflected accordingly in the key assumptions used in determining the fair value of the investment
properties. There has been no change in the valuation methodology used for the investment property
as a result of COVID-19 pandemic.

			�   The estimated fair value may differ from the actual selling price at which the investment properties
could be sold. Actual realisation of net assets could differ from the valuation used in the financial
statements and the difference could be significant.

			�   The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is
most sensitive to the estimated yield rates. The range of the term yield rate and the reversion yield
rate used in the valuation are disclosed in Note 5.

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in
estimated term yield rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value
measurement:

							   Fair value
							   Increase/(decrease)
					   	 2021	  2020
						   RM 	  RM

			   Yield rate
	 	 	  +0.25%		 	  (56,550,000)	 (58,150,000)
	 	 	  -0.25%		 	 63,600,000 	 60,850,000

			�   The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are further

explained in Note 5.

5.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

					   	 2021 	  2020
						   RM 	  RM

	 As at beginning of the financial year	 1,647,139,816 	 1,642,331,260
	 Acquisition 	 	 	 	 - 	 1,371,421
	 Enhancements	 	 	 	 4,210,371 	 7,809,292
	 Changes in fair value:
	 -  Based on valuation report	 	  (19,610,371)	  274,287
	 -  Accrued unbilled rental income		 (3,251,263)	 (4,646,444)

	 As at end of the financial year	 	 1,628,488,553 	 1,647,139,816

Notes to the
Financial Statements

AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust146 www.amfirstreit.com.my

5.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTD.)

	 �The carrying amount of the investment properties for the financial years ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020
is based on the market value determined based on valuations, adjusted with accrued rental income as required by
MFRS 140, as follows:

					   	 2021 	  2020
						   RM 	  RM

	 Investment properties - based on valuation report	  1,651,100,000 	 1,666,500,000
	 Investment properties - accrued unbilled rental income (Note 7)	 (22,611,447)	 (19,360,184)

[…]

2021 	  2020
						   RM 	  RM

		  Financial assets:
		  Floating rate instrument
	 	 Deposits with financial institution	  2,487,993 	  2,969,390

		  Financial liabilities:
		  Floating rate instrument
	 	 Term loan	 	 	 556,601,633 	  556,169,456
	 	 Revolving credit	 	 	 258,100,000 	  242,500,000

						   814,701,633 	  798,669,456

		  Interest rate swap contracts	  - 	  910,180

		  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 	 �If the interest rates have been higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the Trust’s income

for the following year would increase or (decrease) accordingly as a result from the Trust’s exposure to
interest rates on its rate borrowing which is not hedged. The Trust has performed the following interest rate
sensitivity analysis to show the Trust’s sensitivity to interest rates exposure:

	 											   Profit or loss
				   		  25 basis point 	  25 basis point
						   Increase 	  Decrease
						   RM 	  RM

		  2021
		  Floating rate instruments	 	 (2,039,875)	 2,039,875
	 	 IRS swap contract	 	  - 	  -

						   (2,039,875)	  2,039,875

		  2020
		  Floating rate instruments	 	 (2,000,875)	  2,000,875
	 	 IRS swap contract	 	  250,000	 (250,000)

						   (1,750,875)	  1,750,875

Notes to the
Financial Statements

161Annual Report 2021

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

	 (ii)	 Effective interest rates and maturity

	 	 �In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing liabilities, the following table indicates their

weighted average effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which they mature.

						   Weighted
						   average
						   effective		  Within	 Maturity date
						   interest rate	  Total	  1 year	 > 1 - 5 years